

No. 12-17808

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii,
Case No. 1:12-cv-00336-HG-BMK (Hon. Helen W. Gillmor)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE PANEL DECISION**

MARK CHENOWETH

ADITYA DYNAR

Counsel of Record

New Civil Liberties Alliance

1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 869-5210

Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. FEDERAL COURTS OWE NO DEFERENCE TO STATE ADMINISTRATORS’ INTERPRETATIONS OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION OR OF STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
A. The Deference Framework Violates Article III by Requiring Judges to Abandon Their Duty of Independent Judgment	5
B. Deference Doctrines Violate the Due Process Clause by Requiring Judges to Show Bias in Favor of Agencies.....	7
C. The <i>En Banc</i> Ninth Circuit Has No Occasion to Defer to the State Administrators’ Interpretations in this Case.....	9
II. FEDERAL COURTS SHOULD NOT DEFER TO STATE ADMINISTRATORS’ FACTUAL SPECULATIONS UNDER <i>TURNER</i> AND THEREBY FORECLOSE TRADITIONAL FACTFINDING BY TRIAL COURTS AND JURIES.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (C.I.T. 2019).....	11
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	14
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	7
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce for Greater Philadelphia v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 773 (E.D. Pa. 2018), <i>reversed by</i> 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	5, 6
<i>Com. Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	7
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017)	11

Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder,
702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 11

Gillan v. Gov’t Employees Insurance Co.,
194 P.3d 1071 (Haw. 2008)..... 12

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,
834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 11

In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan,
754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008) 11

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) 14

King v. Mississippi Military Dep’t,
245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018) 9, 11

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 12

Masterpiece Cake Shop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 7

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 10

Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder,
558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 11

Mayberry v. Pennsylvania,
400 U.S. 455 (1971)..... 7

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 13

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) 5

MikLin Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB,
861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 11

Myers v. Yamato Kogyo Co. Ltd.,
597 S.W.3d 613 (Ark. 2020)..... 9

Nat’l Abortion Federation v. Gonzales,
437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006),
vacated on other grounds by 224 Fed. App’x 88 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 15

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor,
582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 15

Oregon Restaurant & Lodging Ass’n v. Perez,
843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) 5

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014),
affirmed en banc by 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 15

Rideout v. Gardner,
123 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.N.H. 2015) 15

Rhode v. Becerra,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 2392655 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020)..... 15

Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue,
914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018) 6, 9

Tumey v. Ohio,
273 U.S. 510 (1927)..... 7

Turner Broadcasting System Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....*passim*

Valent v. Commissioner of Social Security,
918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 11

Wilson v. Safelite Group, Inc.,
930 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 11

Young v. Hawaii,
896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 3, 4, 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III4, 5, 6, 15
U.S. Const. amend. II.....*passim*
U.S. Const. amend V (Due Process Clause) 4, 15
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause)..... 4, 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 10
28 U.S.C. § 453..... 8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-910(E)..... 9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9.....4, 9, 15

Rules

Cir. R. 29-2(c)(2) 18
Cir. R. 29-2(c)(3) 18
Cir. R. 32-1 18
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....ii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) 18
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 18
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 18
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) 18

Other Authorities

Abbe R. Gluck & Richard Posner, *Statutory Interpretation on the Bench: A Survey of Forty-two Judges on Federal Courts of Appeal*,
131 Harv. L. Rev. 1298 (2018) 8, 9

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (Thompson/West 2012)..... 14

Kenneth W. Starr, *Judicial Review in the Post-Chevron Era*,
3 Yale J. on Reg. 283 (1986) 10

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*,
84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)..... 7
